MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

I90I.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1901

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1901.

Chapter 445.

An Act to amend chapter two hundred and thirty-seven of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-three, entitled "An Act to amend an act to incorporate the City of Auburn, relating to election of Assessors of Taxes and Overseers of the Poor."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The mayor and aldermen of the city of Auburn are hereby constituted the overseers of the poor of said city, and as such shall appoint a clerk or agent to act for and under the direction and approval of said overseers. Said clerk or agent shall receive such compensation as the city council shall prescribe.

Mayor and aldermen shall constitute board of overseers and may appoint an agent.;—compensation.

Section 2. The written notices and written answers referred to in sections thirty-seven and thirty-eight in chapter twenty-four of the revised statutes, may be signed and sent by said clerk or agent and with the same effect as if signed and sent by the overseers themselves, and notices may be sent to and addressed to said clerk or agent and shall be held to be notices to the overseers of the poor of said Auburn, and all acts of said agent in his official capacity shall be held to be the acts of the overseers of the poor.

Notices, etc., signed by agent, valid.

—notices addressed to agent held to be legal.

Section 3. The board of overseers of the poor of said city heretofore existing is hereby abolished, and all acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

Board heretofore existing, abolished.

When act shall take effect.

Section 4. This act shall take effect when accepted by a majority of the city council of the city of Auburn.

Approved March 21, 1901.

Chapter 446.

An Act to prohibit the killing of deer in the town of Swan's Island in Hancock county.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

It shall be unlawful to hunt, chase, catch or kill, in any manner, any deer within the limits of the town of Swan's Island in the county of Hancock for a period of five years. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this act, shall be subject to the same penalties as are provided in the general law for the illegal hunting and killing of deer.

Close time for deer for five years in Swan's Island.

-penalty.

Approved March 21, 1901.